LTSPCs 11,954 12,386 9,274 9,704
 Off-balance sheet Farmer Mac
Guaranteed Securities 5,222 5,239 5,078 5,189

Farmer Mac estimates the fair value of its loans, Farmer Mac Guaranteed Securities and notes payable by discounting
the projected cash flows of these instruments at projected interest rates. Because the cash flows of these instruments
may be interest rate path dependent, these values and projected discount rates are derived using a Monte Carlo
simulation model. Interest rate contracts are valued using either a similar methodology or market quotes. For
investment securities, futures contracts and commitments to purchase and sell government sponsored enterprise debt
and mortgage-backed securities, fair values are based on market quotes. The carrying value of cash and cash
equivalents approximates fair value.

- 127 -

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORP - Form 10-K/A

159

Table of Contents

14. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

2005 Quarter Ended
Dec. 31 Sept. 30 June 30 Mar. 31

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Interest income $ 54,799 $ 55,094 $ 49,059 $ 49,536 $ 44,008 $ 44,907 $ 41,789 $ 43,035
Interest expense 45,359 42,789 41,186 38,028 35,886 31,966 33,983 29,154
Net interest income 9,440 12,305 7,873 11,508 8,122 12,941 7,806 13,881
Provision for loan
losses 1,732 1,732 (2,465) (2,465) 203 203 584 584
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 11,172 14,037 5,408 9,043 8,325 13,144 8,390 14,465
Guarantee and
commitment fees 4,865 4,865 4,844 4,844 4,889 4,889 4,956 4,956
Gains/(losses) on
financial derivatives and
trading assets (1,144) 4,224 (2,379) 12,009 3,755 (14,562) (1,709) 9,866
Gain on the repurchase
of debt 116 116 - - - - - -
Gains/(losses) on the
sale of real estate owned - - 114 114 (67) (67) (13) (13)
Representation and
warranty claims income - - - - - - 79 79
Other income 259 259 926 926 367 367 320 320
Total revenues 15,268 23,501 8,913 26,936 17,269 3,771 12,023 29,673
Total operating expenses 5,332 5,332 (2,750) (2,750) 4,718 4,718 4,218 4,218
Income/(loss) before
income taxes 9,936 18,169 11,663 29,686 12,551 (947) 7,805 25,455
Income tax
expense/(benefit) 2,865 5,747 3,470 9,778 3,780 (944) 2,333 8,510
Net income/(loss) 7,071 12,422 8,193 19,908 8,771 (3) 5,472 16,945
Preferred stock
dividends (560) (560) (560) (560) (560) (560) (560) (560)
Net income/(loss)
available to common
stockholders $ 6,511 $ 11,862 $ 7,633 $ 19,348 $ 8,211 $ (563) $ 4,912 $ 16,385

Earnings per common
share:
Basic earnings (loss)
per common share $ 0.59 $ 1.07 $ 0.68 $ 1.73 $ 0.72 $ (0.05) $ 0.42 $ 1.40
Basic earnings (loss)
per common share $ 0.57 $ 1.04 $ 0.67 $ 1.70 $ 0.72 $ (0.05) $ 0.42 $ 1.39
Common stock
dividends per common
share $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.10

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORP - Form 10-K/A

160

* See related discussion in Note 15.

- 128 -

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORP - Form 10-K/A

161

Table of Contents

2004 Quarter Ended
Dec. 31 Sept. 30 June 30 Mar. 31

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated*

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Interest income $ 39,608 $ 41,350 $ 38,386 $ 40,362 $ 36,913 $ 39,540 $ 39,087 $ 41,649
Interest expense 31,636 26,061 30,417 24,174 29,074 22,248 29,620 23,066
Net interest income 7,972 15,289 7,969 16,188 7,839 17,292 9,467 18,583
Provision for loan
losses 830 830 144 144 230 230 (2,793) (2,793)
Net interest income
after provision for loan
losses 8,802 16,119 8,113 16,332 8,069 17,522 6,674 15,790
Guarantee and
commitment fees 5,235 5,235 5,269 5,269 5,251 5,251 5,222 5,222
Gains/(losses) on
financial derivatives and
trading assets 399 3,587 5,350 (17,867) (6,152) 22,106 3,249 (22,513)
Gain on sale of Farmer
Mac Guaranteed
Securities - - - - 367 367 - -
Gains/(losses) on the
sale of real estate owned 642 642 133 133 30 30 (282) (282)
Representation and
warranty claims income 1,000 1,000 - - 1,816 1,816 - -
Other income 126 126 703 703 144 144 522 522
Total revenues 16,204 26,709 19,568 4,570 9,525 47,236 15,385 (1,261)
Total operating
expenses 822 823 5,964 5,964 6,299 6,299 3,178 3,177
Income/(loss) before
income taxes 15,382 25,886 13,604 (1,394) 3,226 40,937 12,207 (4,438)
Income tax
expense/(benefit) 4,985 8,661 4,440 (809) 706 13,905 3,820 (2,006)
Net income/(loss) 10,397 17,225 9,164 (585) 2,520 27,032 8,387 (2,432)
Preferred stock
dividends (560) (560) (560) (560) (560) (560) (560) (560)
Net income/(loss)
available to common
stockholders $ 9,837 $ 16,665 $ 8,604 $ (1,145) $ 1,960 $ 26,472 $ 7,827 $ (2,992)

Earnings per common
share:
Basic earnings/(loss)
per common share $ 0.83 $ 1.40 $ 0.71 $ (0.09) $ 0.16 $ 2.19 $ 0.65 $ (0.25)
Diluted earnings/(loss)
per common share $ 0.82 $ 1.39 $ 0.70 $ (0.09) $ 0.16 $ 2.17 $ 0.64 $ (0.25)